
Agenda Item #: 

 

Staff Report   
City of Manhattan Beach 

  
 

TO:  Honorable Mayor Ward and Members of the City Council 
 

THROUGH: Richard Thompson, Interim City Manager 
 
FROM: Jim Arndt, Director of Public Works 
  Steve Finton, City Engineer 
 

DATE: July 20, 2010 
 

SUBJECT: Consideration of an Amendment to a License Agreement with Northrop 
Grumman Systems Corp. Related to an Aerial Fiber Optic Communication Line 
Connecting Northrop Grumman Facilities in Manhattan Beach and Redondo 
Beach.   

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute an amendment to a  
license agreement with Northrop Grumman Systems Corp. related to an aerial fiber optic 
communication line connecting Northrop Grumman Facilities in Manhattan Beach and Redondo 
Beach. 
 

FISCAL IMPLICATION: 
 
The original agreement with Northrop Grumman provided for payment to the City in the amount of 
$1,000 annually with consumer price index (CPI) adjustments.  A prorated fee of $166.67 was 
received in May 2004 covering the two month term of the original agreement.  No further payments 
have been received.   
 
The proposed Amendment No 2 will provide payment in the amount of $6,593.65 for past unpaid 
fees and will provide payment in the amounts indicated below through the proposed term of the 
agreement. 

• Payment of unpaid fees2004 to present $6,593.65 
• Year 1  7/1/10 – 6/30/11 $1,170.96 
• Year 2  7/1/11 – 6/30/12 $1,194.38 
• Year 3  7/1/12 – 6/30/13 $1,218.27 
• Year 4  7/1/13 – 6/30/14 $1,242.64 
• Year 5  7/1/14 – 6/30/15 $1,267.49 

      Total               $12,687.39 
  
 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 2 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Northrop Grumman facilities exist in Manhattan Beach and Redondo Beach northwest and 
southeast of the Aviation Boulevard/ Marine Avenue intersection respectively.  The facilities are 
connected via underground fiber optic facilities that traverse Aviation Boulevard and Marine 
Avenue.   
 
Starting in 2004, Aviation Boulevard was widened as part of the greater Aviation/Rosecrans 
improvement project.  As a precautionary measure, Northrop Grumman installed an aerial fiber 
optic line crossing Marine Avenue and Aviation Boulevard to serve as a temporary back-up in 
case the underground line was damaged during street construction (see map, Attachment 1).   
 
The original aerial attachment was performed under a license agreement (Attachment 2) 
approved by City Council on April 6, 2004.  This agreement was for a term of two months 
ending on August 1, 2004.  Northrop Grumman and the City subsequently amended the 
agreement to extend the term to September 1, 2005 (First Amendment, Attachment 3).   No 
further amendments were executed and the aerial fiber optic line remains in place.   
 
The fiber optic line is attached to utility poles in the public right-of-way owned by Southern 
California Edison.  Northrop Grumman and Edison entered into joint pole agreements governing 
attachment heights and methods.    
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Northrop Grumman wishes to make the temporary installation permanent and proposes a five-
year license agreement ending June 30, 2015. The proposed Second Amendment (Attachment 4) 
would carry the same provisions as the original agreement and could be terminated by the City 
upon 30-days written notice.   
 
Attachments:  1. Map of Existing Fiber Line 
  2.  Original License Agreement 

3. Amendment No. 1 
4. Proposed Amendment No. 2 

 
xc: Henry Mitzner, Controller 
 Jeanne D. O’Brien, Accountant 
 Juan Price, Maintenance Superintendent 
 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 3 

Attachment: 1 – Map of Existing Fiber Line 
 

 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 4 

Attachment: 2 – Original License Agreement, Pg. 1 of 5 

 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 5 

Attachment: 2 – Original License Agreement, Pg 2 of 5 
 

 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 6 

Attachment: 2 – Original License Agreement, Pg 3 of 5 
 

 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 7 

Attachment: 2 – Original License Agreement, Pg 4 of 5 
 

 
 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 8 

Attachment: 2 – Original License Agreement, Pg 5 of 5 
 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 9 

Attachment: 3 – Amendment No. 1 
 

 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 10 

Attachment: 3 – Proposed Amendment No. 2, Pg. 1 of 2 

  
 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 11 

Attachment: 3 – Proposed Amendment No. 2, Pg. 2 of 2 

 


